The negative emphasis on  reducing  fuel  consumption  found  in  the high‐WTP case 

may  seem  impossible,  or  at  least  counterintuitive,  and  demands  explanation.  It  is 

necessary  to  recall  the  definition  of  ERFC  (Equation  1‐1),  which  is  based  on  the 

reduction  in  fuel  consumption.  In  the  case  of  high  willingness  to  pay  for 

acceleration,  the  revenue‐maximizing  outcome  would  be  to  dedicate  not  only  all 

new technology toward improving acceleration, but also to accept even worse fuel 

consumption than in 2005, in order to obtain even deeper reductions in acceleration 

times. Because of the increase in fuel consumption in this case, the increase in value 

of  fuel  consumption  is  negative,  as  consumers  would  expect  “compensation”  in 

  63 

exchange  for  accepting  worse  higher  fuel  consumption.  This  compensation,  of 

course, comes in the form of further reductions in the 0‐60 mph time. 

Table 4­2: Sensitivity  of  optimal  (revenue‐maximizing)  technology  allocations  to WTP  for 
acceleration, with WTP for fuel consumption held constant at $430 per (1l/100km). 

2020

WTP for Acceleration
$/second

$450
(-20%)

$570
(base)

$680
(+20%)

Fuel Consumption (l/100km) 6.9 7.8 8.6

0-60 mph Time (seconds) 7.7 6.9 6.4

ERFC (since 2005) 53% 8% -33%

Value Increase (Fuel Consumption) $450  $70  ‐$280 

Value Increase (Acceleration) $450  $980  $1,560 

Value Increase (Total) $900  $1,050  $1,280 

The WTP for  fuel consumption  improvements was varied between $350 and $520 

for each 1l/100km reduction, and the results of this sensitivity analysis are shown 

in  Table  4‐3.  The  sensitivity  of  predicted  ERFC  to  WTP  for  fuel  consumption  is 

similar, but opposite  in sign,  to  the sensitivity  to WTP  for acceleration.  If WTP  for 

fuel  consumption  were  20%  higher,  ERFC  would  by  46%  instead  of  8%.  On  the 

other hand, if WTP for fuel consumption were 20% lower, the optimal ERFC would 

be ‐43%. 

An  interesting  question  here  is  why  the  total  consumer  value  (shown  in  the  last 

rows  in  Table  4‐2  and  Table  4‐3)  is  sensitive  to  the  WTP  for  acceleration  but 

insensitive to the WTP for  fuel consumption, even when ERFC is sensitive to both. 

This happens because the change is total value (the last row) is driven largely by the 

value  increase  due  to  performance  (the  second‐to‐last  row),  since  the  biggest 

changes  between  2005  and  2020  are  in  acceleration  times.  As  a  result,  a modest 

change  in  the  WTP  for  acceleration  has  significant  impact  on  total  value  of 

 64 

acceleration improvements. Since changes  in fuel consumption are relatively small 

in all  cases, changes  in  the WTP  for  fuel consumption have a smaller effect on  the 

overall value to consumers.  

Table 4­3: Sensitivity of optimal technology allocations to WTP for fuel consumption, with 
WTP for acceleration held constant at $570/second. 

2020

WTP for Fuel Consumption
$ per (1l/100km) reduction

$350
(-20%)

$430
(base)

$520
(+20%)

Fuel Consumption (l/100km) 8.8  7.8  7.1 

0-60 mph Time (seconds) 6.2  6.9  7.5 

ERFC ‐43%  8%  46% 

Value Increase (Fuel Consumption) ‐$290  $70  $460 

Value Increase (Acceleration) $1,370  $980  $640 

Value Increase (Total) $1,080  $1,050  $1,100 

It  is also  surprising  that  the  total value  increase  is greater when  the WTP  for  fuel 

consumption is lower. The reason for this is that in the low‐WTP case, the optimal 

emphasis on reducing fuel consumption is negative and fuel consumption is higher 

in 2020 than in 2005. As a result, the value due to the change in fuel consumption is 

negative,  since  fuel  consumption has become worse. However,  the  lower WTP  for 

fuel consumption also means that the magnitude of the penalty for this inferior fuel 

consumption  becomes  smaller.  As  a  result,  the  gain  in  value  due  to  faster